MOTION: KELLY June 23, 2020

Regular Meeting

SECOND: DEVINE Resolution No. 20-44

RE: Budgeting and Appropriating Funds for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021 Beginning July
1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

ACTION: APPROVED: Ayes: 7; Nays 0

FIRST READ: June 9, 2020 SECOND READ: June 23, 2020

Section 1.

The City Manager has submitted to the City Council a proposed balanced FY 2021 budget necessary
for the provision of City services.

A duly advertised public hearing was held on May 26, 2020 at which comments from the public con-
cerning the budget were heard.

Given that economic conditions resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic may create the need for
enhanced cash flow or reserves, the City deems it prudent and sound financial practice to adopt the
FY 2021 operating and capital budget while appropriating the FY 2021 operating and capital budget
at 75 percent (75%) of total annual revenue and expenditures. The City will conduct a mid-year review
of the budget to revise revenue expectations as appropriate and complete the appropriations process.

The City Council has reviewed and made certain revisions to the budget.

Therefore, the City Council resolves that the annual GENERAL FUND budget for Fiscal Year
2021 shall be $94,324,942. City Council further resolves that an appropriation of §70,743,707 be made
in the General Fund. The full budget amounts are shown as follows:

Function

CIEY COUNCIL 1ttt 220,142
CIEY MANAZET ...t 962,025
Cletk Of the COUNCIL ....uviviiiceeceeeecte ettt ettt ettt et eeve et ere s enseereeneennenns 116,121
Cletk Of the CIfCUIt COULtuiiiniiiiiiriiriieieiireireeeeereereseereereeresseserseseesesessessesesseserseressesenseses 822,856
Commissioner Of the REVENUE.......cccvvciiriivieeieicreteececeree ettt sr s et sae s eae e 1,080,075
CommOoNWealth's ATEOTNEY ....c.cuvviereiriieieiricerereeeeeee et eeeaens 1,538,036
COUTES  tiuiiteeiitetiitetetetee et ettt e et e be st et e se b ete s et ese et esesbebaas et assebesesbesaasebessebessesesassebansebansebeseseseasesanes 344,555
Economic Development. ... sesssssees 950,752
BT ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt s b e s b e s et et e st e st s ese s et et eseneeseseserenees 6,034,458
FALE = EEMIS ..ottt ettt ettt st et b et st ss bbb ebens et ess s eteasebens 1,949,286
FINAMICE ottt ettt ettt b et et ese b se b et ansebesesbess s ebensebeneatans 812,220
HISTOTIC RESOULCES ...uviveeeeeniiiiiteeieieetecttetete sttt et ettt et st e e et e tesbe e s ensesseessessensesseessensanes 87,395

HER s 462,220



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44

JIISUTANICE ottt ettt ettt ettt s b e e et e besbeessesbesbeebsessenbenseessensensesseessansans 961,000
DT ettt ettt et b be st ese et ete et ebe s ebeseabernanas 1,965,284
LLe@Al SEIVICES ...vviiiiiiiiiccccc bbb 403,270
NondepartMental ..o 136,000
PLANNING 1ottt 714,861
BUILAING .ttt et 712,338
Board of Zoning APPeals ... s 1,100
Parks, Recreation & BEVENTS.....ciiiiiiiciiiiiieeceecicteteeeeetestese ettt ss s et ssesseaseseebesensenees 2,818,538
POLICE ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt ettt a e b entebe et e b enbeteeteebensensenn 8,784,373
POBCE — EOT .ottt ettt ettt ettt et b et s be s ebanesaens 1,466,675
PUDLC FACIHEIES ..ucveviietieieteecictiteteee ettt ettt ettt a ettt ss b se s ebeasebasessens 2,812,733
PUbLic INOIMAtION w1iuvivierieiiieicieticteeee ettt ettt er et ereeve s esseseebessessessessesensensersessasensensesees 91,582
PUDLC WOTKS 1.vtitiitiieeeietiitet ettt ettt ettt eve st e eteeteebe st esseseevessensessebesensenseseebensenseneas 7,194,000
Risk MANAZEMENLE ..ottt 122,826
SRHETIT oottt ettt ettt ettt s ettt e et ete s ebessebess et ess s esensebensebessanernanas 2,423,080
Transportation DIVISION.......cciiiiiiiiiii e 162,789
THEASULEL c.veiueeiiieetieteite ettt ettt et et e e te et e be s beesa et e beeseeabanbesbeessessesbessaessansanseessensensesseessansas 878,281
Voter REGISLIAL ...t 469,533
SCROOIS. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e b et et ese et e ss st easebesesbeta s ebensebessabereanes 29,199,266
Correction & DEtENTION . ..cciiieieciieiieieiete ettt ettt ete e et ese st e s te e essesseereersessenseessensenns 3,995,952
OUtSIAE AGENICIES ..t 2,713,809
IDEDE SEIVICE...eiitiuiietiieteeieiett ettt ettt ettt ettt et bbb e e et e e s ebe s ebessebesssbeseasesensesanesans 6,542,534
Transfer to Capital......ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1,633,554
Transfer t0 SOCIAL SEIVICE .voviiiriirieeieieieteeeecteetet ettt ettt s s s ebesbe s s eseebessensensenes 920,976
Transfer to Children's SEIVICES ACt..iiiiniiiriireieeerieereeereeeeereeeereeesesesereseresesesesesesesens 1,175,000
THANSTETS = OThETS . cuiiiiciiceieiecte ettt ettt ettt et ee et e e teeaeeseeseeseersebesseessensensesseensensans 602,000
CONUNGEICY cuneeieiiiiciiieieieie ettt 793,447
ALLION SAVINZS voviieiiiiriiiieieiiiieiriie st enns (750,000)
TOTAL ettt ceeeeeeeeeeetaateeeeeeeeesesssssssssseseessssssssssssseseessssssssssnsssasens $94,324,942

Page 2

The City Council further resolves that the annual SOCIAL SERVICES FUND (Fund 201) budget
for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $6,469,127. City Council further resolves that an appropriation of
$4,851,845 be made in the Social Services Fund, which monies are to be expended in accordance with
law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the City of Fredericksburg Board

of Social Services.

The City Council further resolves that the annual CHILDREN’S SERVICES ACT FUND (Fund
0204) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $3,897,914. City Council further resolves that an appro-
priation of $2,923,436 be made in the Children’s Services Act Fund, which monies are to be expended
in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the City of

Fredericksburg Community Policy Management Team.

The City Council further resolves that the annual CITY GRANTS FUND (Fund 0210) budget for
Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $1,480,419. City Council further resolves that an appropriation of $1,110,314



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44
Page 3

be made in the City Grants Fund, which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for pur-
poses authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
FUND (Fund 0215) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $150,000. City Council further resolves that
an appropriation of $112,500 be made in the Economic Development Authority Fund, which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council
and the City Economic Development Authority.

The City Council further resolves that the annual FREDERICKSBURG OPPORTUNITY FUND
(Fund 0226) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $75,000. City Council further resolves that an ap-
propriation of $56,250 be made in the Fredericksburg Opportunity Fund, which monies are to be
expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual BLIGHT ABATEMENT FUND (Fund 0228)
budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $95,000. City Council further resolves that an appropriation of
$71,250 be made in the Blight Abatement Fund, which monies are to be expended in accordance with
law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FUND
(Fund 0229) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $863,505. City Council further resolves that an
appropriation be made in the Stormwater Management Fund of $647,629, which monies are to be
expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND
(Fund 0401) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $2,910,701. City Council further resolves that an
appropriation of $2,183,026 be made in the General Obligation Bond Fund, which monies are to be
expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual EDUCATION BOND FUND (Fund 0403)
budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $4,065,113. City Council further resolves that an appropriation
of $3,048,835 be made in the Education Bond Fund, which monies are to be expended in accordance
with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual WATER ENTERPRISE FUND (Fund 501)
budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $6,531,735. City Council further resolves that an appropriation
of $4,898,801 be made in the Water Enterprise Fund, which monies are to be expended in accordance
with law for purposes authorized and approved by City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FUND (Fund
0502) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $8,702,585. City Council further resolves that an appropri-
ation of $6,526,939 be made in the Wastewater Enterprise Fund, which monies are to be expended in
accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by City Council.



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44
Page 4

The City Council further resolves that the annual PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION FUND (Fund
0503) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $7,224,831. City Council further resolves that an appro-
priation of $5,418,623 be made in the Public Transportation Fund, which monies are to be expended
in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual PARKING FUND (Fund 0504) budget for Fiscal
Year 2021 shall be $§711,543. City Council further resolves that an appropriation of $533,657 be made
in the Parking Fund, which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized
and approved by City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual RIPARIAN LAND STEWARDSHIP FUND
(Fund 0801) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $99,382. City Council further resolves that an ap-
propriation of $74,537 be made in the Riparian Land Stewardship Fund, which monies are to be
expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual OPEB TRUST FUND (Fund 0805) budget for
Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $5,000. City Council further resolves that an appropriation of $3,750 be
made in the OPEB Trust Fund, which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes
authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual budget and appropriation of $1,254,307 for Fiscal
Year 2021 be made from the RAPPAHANNOCK REGIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY
FUND (Fund 0736) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized
and approved by the City Council and the Rappahannock Regional Criminal Justice Academy Board.

The City Council further resolves that the annual budget and appropriation of $1,492,571 for Fiscal
Year 2021 be made from the RAPPAHANNOCK AREA OFFICE ON YOUTH FUND (Fund 738)
which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by
the City Council and the Rappahannock Area Office on Youth and Chaplin Group Home Commis-
sion.

The City Council further resolves that the annual budget and appropriation of $35,000 for Fiscal
Year 2021 be made from the SPECIAL WELFARE REVENUE FUND (Fund 0739) which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council
and the City of Fredericksburg Social Services Board.

The City Council further resolves that the annual budget and appropriation of $267,214 for Fiscal
Year 2021 be made from the COURT SERVICES UNIT FUND (Fund 747) which monies are to be
expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the
15" District Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court Services Unit.

The City Council further resolves that the annual budget and appropriation of $1,746,150 for Fiscal
Year 2021 be made from the CELEBRATE VIRGINIA SOUTH COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AUTHORITY FUND (Fund 0753) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44
Page 5

for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the Celebrate Virginia South Commu-
nity Development Authority.

The City Council further resolves that the annual budget and appropriation of $1,055,000 for Fiscal
Year 2021 be made from the MULTI-PURPOSE STADIUM FUND (Fund 0217) which monies are
to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the City Manager is authorized to make line-item changes
within budget program totals and such changes shall be reported to the City Council by way of periodic
tinancial reports. The City Manager is also authorized to utilize up to $250,000 of the General Fund
Contingency during FY 2021 to amend the budget for additional salary or benefit expenditures
throughout the General Fund, and shall report to the City Council after such action is taken.

The City Council further resolves that at the close of the fiscal year the City Manager is authorized
to maintain appropriations for encumbrances and grants.

The City Council further resolves that the City Manager is authorized to increase budgets and ap-

propriations for the following items of non-budgeted restricted revenue that may occur during FY
2021:

1. Insurance recoveries received for damages to City properties for which City funds have been
expended to make repairs.

2. Defaulted builder and developer securities to be used for uncompleted projects.

3. Asset forfeiture funds.

4. Donations under $10,000 given for a specific purpose.

The City Council further resolves that the appropriations made herein shall become available for
expenditures July 1, 2020 and shall expire June 30, 2021.

Section 2. Operating Fund Revenues.
It is estimated that revenues and other sources will be available during the Fiscal Year beginning on

July 1, 2020 and ending on June 30, 2021 to meet the foregoing budget according to the following

sources:

General Fund
LLOCAL SOULCES vttt ettt ettt sa sttt s s ereebesenseneas $80,477,225
The Commonwealth and Federal Government.......ccoovevvecvecenenieeeceeesenseeennnns 9,289,231
Transfers from Othet FUNAS ....oooveeiiiiieieeececeeeeeceeeeeeeeee et 930,000
Fund Balance Committed/AsSIZNed.......c.ouueveveuniunieeicrnciniinieenereeneineeenenennennees 1,633,554
Fund Balance (Assigned — Pandemic Response).......c.cccvieeiviniccininiccnninnans 1,994,932

TOLAL v eee e e eees e seeseaseaseaseasenseeseaseeseeseeeeeesessesseaseaseaseaseaseasens $94,324,942



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44

Social Services Fund — Operating

CIty APPLOPIIAION ..ttt $920,976
Othet LoCAl SOULCES ..vveueerietieeeeeeete ettt ettt ettt ere et e esesseeseeneennan 57,680
Revenue from the Commonwealth ........ccecceeiirevieierierinieieeeeeeee e 2,363,196
Revenue from the Federal GOVErnmeEnt......cocvvveeveeeierinreeeeereereneeeeeeresreeennenes 2,988,887
FUNA BAIANCE .ttt ettt ettt et eae e nean 138,388
TOLAL oottt ettt bt ae et neebens $6,469,127
Children’s Services Act Fund
General Fund Transfer ...ttt $ 1,175,000
The Commonwealth and Federal Government.......ccoovevvecveceneniereeeeesenreeennnns 2,479,808
FUNA BALANICE .ottt r ettt e et eve bbb s s enea 243106
TOLAL ...ttt b e b s s renees $3,897,914
City Grants — Other Miscellaneous
Other LOCAl SOULCES ...uviviiviieeieiitiireeeeetectest ettt ee et eve s e ereeressesessebessesessens $287,000
Revenue from the CommonwWealth ......c.oevveveieriiieieeeiireeeeeerecreeee e enes 249741
Revenue from the Federal GOVErnment........cccveeveeveeeeveecreeeeeeeeecreeeeeeeereeveeeenens 502,013
Transfer from the General Fund ......c.cooivieieiiiniciciceeeceseseee e 247.000
FUNA BALANICE .ottt ettt et et v st eve bbb s s s 194,665
TOLAL ...ttt b e b enenene $1,480,419
Economic Development Authority Fund
Transfer from General FUNd ....oovveviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt $150,000
TOtAL ceeeeiiiieeeeieeettrreeeeeeeeeeeeut e eeeeeeeeeeanaaasessaeeseeessssassnnsaseeeessssansnnnsaneaaes $150,000
Fredericksburg Opportunity Fund
FUNd BalAniCe .vuveviiiieieeetectecceteteeeteeteet ettt ettt ettt re bt enas $75,000
1 1o} 7Y ISP PURRRRPPPPPUUPRt $75,000
Blight Abatement Fund
Other LOCAL SOULCES ...uvevieviiriieeietiitisreeeeeteetesr ettt evest et ereetesseserseressessessessesessenseseas $20,000
FUNA BALANICE .ttt ettt et et v et eve bbb s e s $75,000
TOLAL ..ottt ettt bbb te s teasebennebens $95,000
Storm Water Management Fund
Real Estate Property TaX ... $818,505
Othet LLOCAl SOULCES ..vveuvevicrieteeeeeteetececteeteee ettt et ee v s et ereteereereensenns 45,000
Fund Balance (Unassigned) .........covvviviniiiiiiiiieeceieesissss e esenenes 0

TOtAL ..o s $863,505

Page 6



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44

Debt Service Funds

General Fund Transfer (General) .....cccccvvreccrnnneccnnneeccenseenecenenees $2,477,421

General Fund Transfer (EAUCAtiON) ......cocouvueveueennineiccinrneceenneeeceneeenenee 4,065,113

R-B0oatrd REVENUE ...ttt et et v et et s s easenis 279,396

FUNd BalAniCe .oouvoviiviieeiceceteecceteteeteteete ettt ettt ettt sb et enas 153,884

TOLAL ..ottt bbb et a et s et ns et ereeaernanas $6,975,814
Water Fund

LLOCAL SOULCES vttt ettt ettt ettt v et et eaeebe s asetsesesbensensenes $4,978,635

FUNA BAIANCE vttt ettt et et e nnan 1,553,100

TOLAL ..ottt bbb et a et s et ns et ereeaernanas $6,531,735
Wastewater Fund

TLOCAL SOULCES vttt ettt ettt et eese et ere s eseereereensenns $7,362,585

FUNA BAIANCE vttt ettt ettt et nnan 1,340,000

TOLAL ...ttt b e rese s senees $8,702,585
Public Transportation Fund

THEANSIE SOULCES vivieveieeitecteeeeeeeete ettt ettt ettt eteeeeesesteeteesseseeseersesenseeseensensens $6,412,050

FUNA BALANICE .ottt ettt et et ettt sb s ebe b s s enean 812,781

TOLAL ...ttt be e s e s senees $7,224,831
Parking Fund

LLOCAL SOULCES ..ttt ettt ettt et sb st b s rsereebe s enseneens $579,013

FUNA BALANICE oottt t et ettt vt eve bbb b s s enea 132,530

TOLAL ceeereeeeeeeeeeiieenneereeeeeeeeeernneneeseeeeeeeennsnssssssssssesesnnsnssssssssssssnnnnnnsssssasaaes $711,543
Multi-purpose Stadium Fund

LLOCAL SOULCES vttt ettt ettt et s ettt e ve s ns et ebe s s ensens $1,055,000

TOLAL ceeereeeeeeeeeiiieennennreeeeeeeeeeennnneesseeeeseeeennsesssssssssseessnnnnsssssssssssesnnnnnnnnnns $1,055,000
Rappahannock Regional Criminal Justice Academy Fund

Academy REVENUE ...ttt $1,204,358

Surplus Fund Balance ... $49,949

TOLAL oottt ettt ettt b et bt asebens $1,254,307
Rappahannock Area Office on Youth and Chaplin Group Home Fund

Office 0n YOuth REVENUES .....ceevvievieeeeeectececeeteeteeeeete et $1,492 571

TOLAL ceeeeeeeeeeeeiiirenneenreeeeeeeeeeenneneesseeaeeeeeennssnssssssssseessnsnnsssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnns $1,492,571
Special Welfare Fund

TLOCAL SOULCES vttt ettt ettt et ea et e ete e esesseereersensesseereennenes $35,000

TOLAL e e e e e seaseseaseaseaseaseeseaseaseeseaseeseeseasseseeesesseeseaseaseaseasesesens $35,000

Page 7



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44
Page 8

Court Services Unit Fund

CSU REVENUES ..ottt eteeve ettt eveeteeseeseesesseeseensensesseessensesesssensensens $267,214

TOLAL ...ttt bbbttt ettt te s be s tens $267,214
Celebrate Virginia South CDA Fund

CIDA ASSESSITIENES ..vveeueeerereeteeeeeteeteeeeeresteeseesesseeseeseesseaseeseesessesseessesessesseensenss $1,746,150

TOLAL ceeeeeeeeeeeeiiieennennreeeeeeteeeennnnsesseeseeeeeennssnssssssssssessnnnnsssssssssssasnnnnnnnnnns $1,746,150
Riparian .ands Fund

TLOCAL SOULCES vttt ettt ettt ettt et e teete e esesseeseennesesseereennenns $43,400

General Fund Transter ...ttt ettt eve e 55,000

FUNA BalANCE vttt sttt s e seseneas 982

1 1o} 7Y IO PP RPRRRRPPPPPUUPRt $99,382
OPEB Trust Fund

FUNA BALANICE .ttt ettt sv e et eb st be b nsennenas $5,000

1 1o} =Y IO PP PUUUUN $5,000

Section 3. FY 2021 Capital Budget

The City Manager has submitted to the City Council a FY 2021 capital budget for the City’s various
capital funds.

Therefore, the City Council resolves that the annual PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL FUND (Fund
302) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $14,096,000. City Council further resolves that an appro-
priation of $10,572,000 be made in the PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL FUND (Fund 0302) which
monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City
Council. The budgeted projects are as follows:

Rolling Stock

Front End Loader (financed or lease-purchase) .........cccocovvivvninininiiccccccnenns 200,000
Street Sweeper (financed or lease-purchase) ..., 270,000
Stormwater Management

Learning 1.ane StOrMWALEr........cciiuiuimiiiiiiiiisss e 200,000
Culvert ReplacemMents ......ccccvueiiiviiininininiiiiiccccceeee e 150,000
PONd D e 200,000
Trails & Parks

Pathway IMprovements. ... 30,000
Pedestrian Brid@es ... 196,000
Transportation

Annual Asphalt & Concrete Repair Program ..o, 850,000
Gateway Boulevard EXtENSION ...cccevvevrinininininiiiiccccieeierererereneneneneseneenees 12,000,000
Total Public Works Capital Fund...........ccuviiiiinniieiiinnnneeecnnnnneee. $14,096,000

The City Council further resolves that the annual WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT FUND
(Fund 0303) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $1,553,100. City Council further resolves that an



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44
Page 9

appropriation of $1,164,825 be made in the Water System Improvement Fund, which monies are to
be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council. The
budgeted projects are as follows:

Internal System IMProvemMEnts ......ceviieuiirinieriiiiieeiriieee e $650,000
Motts Run SCADA ..o 250,000
Water Meter Replacements ..o 150,000
Motts Run Plant EXpansion ... 503,100
Total Water System Improvement Fund .........cooiveinnnininnninneennnn. $1,553,100

The City Council further resolves that the annual WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT
FUND (Fund 0304) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $11,961,927. City Council further resolves
that an appropriation of $8,971,445 be made in the Wastewater System Improvement Fund, which
monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City
Council. The budgeted projects are as follows:

Sewer Systems ImMpProvements. ... $405,000
Pump Station UpGrades........ccevuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiciicce e 150,000
Celebrate Virginia Pump StatioN........cccceviciviniiiiiniiciiceeseeccesecenes 150,000
Kenmotre Avenue RelOCAtON .....cvievicviceieiecieceeeeeeeeteeeceeete ettt enens 275,300
Snowden Pump Station Renovation..........ccciiccicnccnes 950,000
NPS Farrell Lane Sewet Line WOLK ...coiiivieeecieiireieeeecresreeeeeteeveeeeeseeveeveseneenes 187,000
Replace Route 2 / 17 PUmp StatioN....c..cucuieeeercuniirieeienenneineeerenenneeseeessenenseaes 160,000
WWTP Oxidation Ditch Renovation.......c.cccieieecinineieeseseeeeeseeee e 1,050,000
Massaponax Expansion/Consolidation.........ceeneeeeeeenereeeeernereencrneens 8,034,627
Total Wastewater System Improvement Fund..........cooeueiieinnnnnnnn. $11,961,927

The City Council further resolves that the annual PUBLIC FACILITIES CAPITAL FUND (Fund
0305) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $1,853,550. City Council further resolves that an appro-
priation of $1,390,163 be made in the Public Facilities Capital Fund, which monies are to be expended
in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council. The budgeted
projects are as follows:

Information Technology

CYDEISECULILY . c..evvvvrreteteteiriet sttt bttt 47,500
NGI1T ImplemMentation......ccccvcevceniieiiicicec s 1,186,250
Technology ReplacemMents ........ccuouiiiiuiiiiiiiiiieicieirins e 391,300
Parks, Recreation & Events

Alum Springs Park ......ccviiiiiiiiiiiiici e 100,000
Old Mill Park Parking LOt....c.couicuiiiiciiiiiiiiiieiiiceiicesccesessceessssenesnns 85,000
Playground EQUIPMENt......ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiisicecee s 43,500
Total Public Facilities Capital Fund........cccoecuviviinniiiiinnnniiiinnnneeeennnnns $1,853,550

The City Council further resolves that the annual PUBLIC SAFETY CAPITAL FUND (Fund
03006) budget for Fiscal Year 2021 shall be $392,249. City Council further resolves that an appro-
priation $294,187 be made in the Public Safety Capital Fund, which monies are to be expended in
accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council. The budgeted pro-
jects are as follows:



June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44

Page 10
Animal Shelter RENOVALION uvvvviiiviiiieeiieetectteeteeteet ettt ss st essestessessesasesas $92,223
Police Body Cameras ... 112,697
LifePak Replacements.......cccccceueuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiisisiiccciccceeee e 50,000
Public Safety RAAIOS. ...t 137,329
Total Public Safety Capital Fund...........cooviiieinniireinnnieeinnnnneecnnnnne. $392,249

The City Council further resolves that the appropriations made herein shall become available for
expenditures July 1, 2020 and shall expire June 30, 2021.

Section 4. Capital Fund Revenues

It is estimated that revenues and other sources will be available during the FY beginning on July 1,
2020 and ending on June 30, 2021 to meet the foregoing budget according to the following sources:

Public Works Capital Fund

LOCAl REVENUE ..ottt ettt ettt sv e e et et s s et ebasbe s e s ersesensenseneas $225,000
Prior Year Capital Fund Balance..........ccccococvviiiiiiininiiiicnccccc, 281,995
General Fund Transfer . ..ottt ettt et 574,005
Stormwater Management Fund Transfer........cooviiiniiccne 150,000
DEDt ISSUANICE oottt ettt ebesa st sb s ensenas 12,000,000
Debt Issuance (EqQUIPMENL)......ccuvuiicriiiiiiiieiiieieisisiees s essasaesessens 365,000
Motor Fuels Tax (used for transportation Projects) ........eevereeeeieeeeeeeerenenes 500,000
Total Public Works Capital Fund..........ccccooccenniiennicicercenn. $14,096,000
Water Capital Improvement Fund
Transfer from OPErating.......cococvieiiiiiiieeieieieeieeessss e $1,553,100
Total Water Capital Improvement Fund ..o $1,553,100
Wastewater System Improvement Fund
Transfer from Operating Fund ... $1,900,000
DEDL ISSUANICE vttt ettt ettt ettt ere s aeeaeeseensenean 10,061,927
Total Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund .............cccocoviinnnnnn. $11,961,927
Public Facilities Capital Fund
Transfer from the General Fund ..........oooeovioviiieiiciiicceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveee e 667,300
State FUNding ..o 1,186,250
Total Public Facilities Capital Improvement Fund................cccccoeeee. $1,853,550

Public Safety Capital Fund
General FUN Transter ittt ettt et seve vt s saessvessvessvesvesvesneons $392,959
Total Public Safety Capital Improvement Fund ............c.cccccvvviinnn. $392,959




June 23, 2020
Resolution No. 20-44
Page 11

Yotes:

Ayes: Greenlaw, Withers, Devine, Duffy, Frye, Graham, Kelly
Nays: None

Absent from Vote: None

Absent from Meeting: None

sokokskokokskokkkokok

Clerk’s Certificate

I, the undersigned, certify that I am Clerk of Council of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia, and that the foregoing is
a true copy of Resolution No. 20-44 duly adopted at the City Council meeting held June 23, 2020 at which a
quorium was present and voted.

yl

Tonya B. f.ﬂ'c@ MMC
Cletk of Council



	Function
	Section 2. Operating Fund Revenues.

	General Fund
	Social Services Fund – Operating
	Children’s Services Act Fund
	Debt Service Funds
	Water Fund
	Wastewater Fund
	Public Transportation Fund
	Rappahannock Regional Criminal Justice Academy Fund
	Section 4.  Capital Fund Revenues

	Public Works Capital Fund
	Water Capital Improvement Fund
	Wastewater System Improvement Fund
	Public Facilities Capital Fund
	Public Safety Capital Fund

